Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 11 February 2020 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Joe Otten and/Vickie Priestley
Cliff Woodcraft (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 FEBRUARY 2020

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence*
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - 619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

*(NOTE: The report at item 5 in the above agenda is not available to the
public and press because it contains exempt information described in
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended))



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI i
[...]
 be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 11" February 2020 at 2pm

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Jayne Gough

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 115




REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 19/20

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, 511 8PT

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0
4.1
5.0

51

6.0

6.1

6.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr Timothy Mark Van Tromp.

The application, which was received on 20" December 2019, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and are
attached at Appendix B:-

¢ Health Protection Service, Responsible Authority for Sheffield City Council
* Environment Protection Service, Responsible Authority for Sheffield City Councii

The applicant and objectors who made written representations have been invited to attend
the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘C’

POLICIES TO CONSIDER
Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. in such an eventuality it
may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if any)
will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as:-
a) the prevention of crime and disorder,

b) public safety,

c} the prevention of public nuisance,

d) the protection of children from harm.

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to the
published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State

under section 182.
Page 116



7.0 HEARINGS REGULATIONS

7.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

7.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix 'C’.

7.3  Attached at Appendix ‘C’ is the following: -
a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;
¢) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

8.0 APPEALS

8.1  The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions,

10.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

N ;l)\_, i \..7 = g
Stephen Lonnia Date: 11" February 2020.

Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 117



Appendix ‘A’

Application



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form,

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the complieted form for your records.

I Timothy Mark Van Tromp apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises)
and I are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 ~ Premises details

Postal address of
[...]
ng with the applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authoerity to carry cut

the check

In order te establish the applicant's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is ailowed te work i the
United Kingdom and Is not subject to 3 condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensabie
activity

An online check will not be possibie in alt circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can be
checked online. The Home Qffice onfine right to work checking service sets out what information and/er documentation
applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service sk ould
submit copy documents as set ouf above

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt & Partners 16

Licensing Solicitors
Page 134



Scheduvuie 11

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

R SR,
|, Timothy Mark Van Tromp, of (il Sheffieid SR hereby confirm thart | give
my conseni to be specified cs the designated premises supervisor in relation to the
application for the grant of a premises licence by Timothy Mark Van Tromp relating to a
premises licence for 619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield and any premises licence o be granted or
varied in respect of this application made by Timothy Mark Van Tromp concerning the supply
of alcohol at 619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield

| dlsc confirm that 1 am entfitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for, intend to

apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which | set out below.

. T oo 3
Personal Licence number: ) /( A e %

£ L <
Personal Licence issuing authority: gi,{! ‘ti(’ 53‘
Date of birth: .. . ,
Place of birth: { /Hf;\;u
Nationality: i 77 # i

Mobile / contact Telephone number: _

Page 135



i ? PP

UL

LNITEL KINGODA] s{“ SREAT BREIADN AND 5050

R T i AT GRS IETERLD LA T s e

Page 136



1]
e

EVOOOTIT =peos

€0/L9T-8TVY ou Bupe:p
[...]
ouse, 1 Union Street, Sheffield, $1 25H
Tel: 0114 273 4616

Email: eloine. i ld.aov.uk

Fax: 0114 273 6464

www.sheffield aov. uk

Page 142



Appendix ‘C’

Hearing Notices and Regulations

Page 143



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:

LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Mr Timothy Mark Van Tromp
c/o Tim Shield — John Gaunt and Partners Solicitors

Sent via email: tshield@iohn-gaunt.co.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 12" December 2019 received
an application in respect of the premises known as;

619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

¢ Health Protection Service — Responsible Authority
o Environmental Protection Service — Responsible Authority

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 11" February 2020 at 2pm; following which the Council will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, 59 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 28" January 2020
Signed: Jayne Gough
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniferth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield 59 3HD licensinaservice@sheffield.aov.uk

Page 144



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Jon Round
Environmental Protection Service
Sheffield City Council

Sent via email: ionathan.round@sheffield aov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 20" December 2019 received
an application in respect of the premises known as;

619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

¢ Health Protection Service — Responsible Authority
* Environmental Protection Service — Responsible Authority

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffieid City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 11" February 2020 at 2pm:; following which the Council will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the

four core objectives,
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 28" January 2019

Signed: Jayne Gough
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD licensingservice@sheffield gov.uk

Page 145




LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Elaine Cresswell
Health Protection Service (HPS)

Sent via email: elaine.cresswell@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 20™ December 2019 received
an application in respect of the premises known as;

619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, $11 8PT

During the consuitation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

s Health Protection Service — Responsible Authority
+ Environmental Protection Service — Responsible Authority

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 11" February 2020 at 2pm; following which the Council will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the aftached form LAR1 and return it to; Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 28" January 2019

Signed: Jayne Gough
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to’ Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S8 3HD, licensinaservice@sheffield. qov.uk

Page 146



NOTES
Right of attendance, assistance and representation

15.  Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be
assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified.

Representations and supporting information

16. At the hearing a party shall be entitled to —

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it wili
want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable),

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and

(c) address the authority

Failure of parties to attend the hearing

20. — (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence.
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the
authority may:—
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to
a specified date, or
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
(3) Where the authority halds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party.
(4) Where the authority ad
[...]
a} of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing licence), paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8

{determination of application for conversion of existing club certificate)

(c) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder
of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held.

(%)

in any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 149



Licensing Act 2003 — Hearing Procedure — Requlation 7 (1)

This procedure has been drawn up in accordance with the Licensing Act
2003 to assist those parties attending Licensing Committee hearings.

1. The hearing before the Council is Quasi Judicial.

2, The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

3. The Chair will ask the applicants to formally introduce themselves,
4. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
5. Hearing Procedure:-

{a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(¢)  The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the Responsible
Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant
representations.

(d)  Members may ask questions of those parties

{e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

() The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

(1) detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations
made.

(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative} may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2} The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 150



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence*
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - 619 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 February 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Joe Otten and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application made by Sheffield City Council Trading Standards, under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of a premises 
licence (Ref No. 16/20). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Bill Masini, Neil Bates and Lisa Marsden 

(Trading Standards, Applicants), Julie Hague (Sheffield Children 
Safeguarding Partnership), John O’Malley and Cheryl Topham (South 
Yorkshire Police Licensing), the director of the premises, 
accompanied by his wife and a friend, Jayne Gough (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was 

noted that representations had been received from South Yorkshire 
Police, Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership and the Licensing 
Authority, and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Bill Masini reported on the grounds as to why the application had been 

made by Trading Standards. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.02.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

  
4.6 Bill Masini and representatives of the other responsible authorities in 

attendance responded to questions from Members of the Sub-
Committee. 

  
4.7 Cheryl Topham made representations on behalf of South Yorkshire 

Police, and responded to a question from a Member of the 
Committee. 

  
4.8 Julie Hague made representations on behalf of the Sheffield Children 

Safeguarding Partnership, and responded to questions from Members 
of the Committee and representatives of the other responsible 
authorities. 

  
4.9 The director of the premises made representations, being assisted by  

his wife and friend, and responded to questions from Members of, and 
the Solicitor to, the Sub-Committee, and representatives of the 
responsible authorities. 

  
4.10 Bill Masini and the representatives of the other responsible authorities 

in attendance summarised their cases. 
  
4.11 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on 
the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.13 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, and the representations now made, the Sub-
Committee, in respect of the premises now mentioned (Ref. No. 
16/20):- 

  
 (a) agrees that the premises licence be revoked; 
  
 (b) rejects the application for a personal licence; 
  
 (c) authorises the Chief Licensing Officer to reject the application 

for the transfer of a premises licence, as it considers it 
necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective; 
and 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.02.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 (d) rejects the application to vary the Designated Premises 

Supervisor. 
 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - 619 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 8PT 
 

5.1 This item to consider an application for the grant of a premises licence, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act, 2003, in respect of the premises at 619 
Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PT, was withdrawn as the objections to the 
application had been resolved after the agenda for the meeting had been 
published. 

 


